Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 1 of 9

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
WILMINGTON DIVISION
In re: Automotive Caliper Exchange Incorporated § Case No. 05-20026-KBO
§
§
Debtor(s) §

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Charles M.
Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and
the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached
Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at
the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

Clerk, U S Bankruptcy Court
824 N. Market Street - 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the
Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of
the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States
Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 10:00 a.m.
on March 07, 2025. If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee
may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed: 01/21/2025 By: /s/ Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee

Trustee
Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
365 West Passaic Street, Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ 07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 2 of 9

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
WILMINGTON DIVISION
In re: Automotive Caliper Exchange Incorporated § Case No. 05-20026-KBO
§
§
Debtor(s) §
SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
The Final Report shows receipts of b 1,757,284.23
and approved disbursements of b 1,407,673.22
leaving a balance on hand of ! $ 349,611.01
Balance on hand: $ 349,611.01
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
Claim Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant Asserted of Claim to Date Payment
886 Francisco Loza 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 349,611.01
Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payments Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested to Date Payment
Trustee, Fees - CHARLES M. FORMAN, CHAPTER 7 75,968.53 0.00 75,968.53
TRUSTEE
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - BAYARD, P.A. 30,554.40 9,498.24 21,056.16
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Charles M. Forman, as Assignee of 5,172.48 5,172.48 0.00
LeClairRyan
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - FORMAN HOLT 64,838.40 32,254.80 32,583.60
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Saul Ewing, LLP 2,446.92 0.00 2,446.92
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - BAYARD, P.A. 7,059.74 4311.58 2,748.16

! The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 3 0of 9

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Interim Payments Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested to Date Payment
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Charles M. Forman, as 774.61 774.61 0.00
Assignee of LeClairRyan
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - FORMAN HOLT 1,296.72 592.12 704.60
Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Saul Ewing, LLP 14.28 0.00 14.28
Accountant for Trustee, Fees - EISNERAMPER LLP 33,572.04 0.00 33,572.04
Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - EISNERAMPER LLP 71.24 0.00 71.24
Fees, United States Trustee 250.00 0.00 250.00
Other, Expenses - Enterprise Fleet Service 15,278.81 0.00 15,278.81
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 184,694.34
Remaining balance: $ 164,916.67
Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Interim Payments Proposed
Reason/Applicant Total Requested to Date Payment
Other, Expenses - Enterprise Fleet Service 3,532.51 0.00 3,532.51
Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 3,532.51
Remaining balance: $ 161,384.16
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $95,437.06 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
640 PITNEY BOWES CREDIT CORPORATION 0.00 0.00 0.00
783 SYLVIA ARRIZON 150.00 0.00 150.00
843 State Board of Equalization 25,412.28 0.00 25,412.28
886 Francisco Loza 0.00 0.00 0.00
0936P Zurich American Insurance Company 0.00 0.00 0.00
971 State of Washington, Department of Revenue 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00
991 Mississippi State Tax Commission 62,489.28 0.00 62,489.28
TAXI1 State Board Of Equalization 885.50 0.00 885.50

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 4 of 9

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 95,437.06

Remaining balance: $ 65,947.10

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $5,032,605.77 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 1.310 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

5 JOSE A. RUBAICAVA 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 JOSE JORGE RUIZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 NOYOR JOSUE LOPEZ CORTEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 LUIS RODRIGUEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 DAVID CABRERA 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 ALEJANDRA MORENO 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 FRANCISCO CARDENAS 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 YESENIA CARDENAS 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 ERIC GOMEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 JUAN JOSE RUIZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 RAUL MEDINA 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 YURI R. DOERING 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 JULIO AVILA 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 OTTO P. DOERING 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 HUBERTO COUTINO 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 JOSE L. CAMARGO 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 LUIS HERNANDEZ JIMENEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 MARCOS CASTILLO 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 ADAHIL RAMON MIRANDA 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 JACINTO HERNANDEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 RUTILIO HERRERA 0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 5of 9

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

28 MANUEL PEREZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 BERTHA MEDINA 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 EFREN CRUZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 MARGARITO TENORIO 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 JESUS NUNGARAY 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 LUIS GABRIEL GALEANA 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 JESUS JAVIER ARCOS 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 ADRIANA FRAGOZO 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 MANUEL COUTINO 0.00 0.00 0.00
37 FRANCISCO HERNANDEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 FELIPE CORNEJO 0.00 0.00 0.00
39 JESUS PINTO 0.00 0.00 0.00
40 MARCO A. SANCHEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
41 ANDRES MONTES GONZALES 0.00 0.00 0.00
42 JOSE RAUL PEREZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
43 SILVIANO TENORIO 0.00 0.00 0.00
44 HECTOR CRUZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 JAYMIN SOLIS 0.00 0.00 0.00
46 FRANCISCO J. ZARATE 0.00 0.00 0.00
47 ALMA L. MARAVILLA 0.00 0.00 0.00
48 RICARDO MEDINA 0.00 0.00 0.00
49 ROBERTO RODRIGUEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
50 GERMAN LUCERO 0.00 0.00 0.00
51 ARTURO MARTINEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
52 AGUSTIN HERNANDER 0.00 0.00 0.00
53 FRANCISCO SOSA 0.00 0.00 0.00
54 RICURDE SOSA 0.00 0.00 0.00
55 FRANCISCO J. LOPEZ 0.00 0.00 0.00
56 ALEJONDRO VAZQUES 0.00 0.00 0.00
57 IGNALIO ZEPEDA 0.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 6 of 9

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

58 JESUS NAVARRO 0.00 0.00 0.00
59 JAVIER ROBLEDO 0.00 0.00 0.00
66 INTERNATIONAL BRAKE INDUSTRIES, INC 156,790.07 0.00 2,054.57
70 GIBSON PARTS & EQUIPMENT, INC. 13,134.73 0.00 172.12
80 HEYPAC INCORPORATED 506.50 0.00 6.64
93 GOODSON 1,635.73 0.00 21.43
111 AMPAC 90,226.60 0.00 1,182.33
113 KBAC INDUSTRIES 2,670.00 0.00 34.99
116 MCFADDEN-DALE INDUSTRIAL 1,885.70 0.00 24.71
289 STERLING COMMERCE AMERICAS, INC. 5,366.67 0.00 70.32
312 MOLDED PRODUCTS INC. 7,062.43 0.00 92.55
314 GREIF, INC. 435.75 0.00 5.71
316 CHARLIE'S FOOD SERVICE 2,780.00 0.00 36.43
318 SCOPE PACKAGING INC 192,637.00 0.00 2,524.31
321 ARGO PARTNERS 160,226.66 0.00 2,099.60
323 ANSTRO MANUFACTURING, INC. 3,066.42 0.00 40.18
332 JONELL OIL CO 2,326.81 0.00 30.49
344 CITY OF ANAHEIM 110,070.07 0.00 1,442.35
350 TRANSPORT INTERNATIONAL POOL 545.73 0.00 7.15
375 ROADWAY EXPRESS, INC. 222,831.43 0.00 2,919.98
381 PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC. 7,377.80 0.00 96.68
382 PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC. 1,080.00 0.00 14.15
384 Citibank (USA) N.A. 630.02 0.00 8.26
395 W.W. GRAINGER INC. 647.40 0.00 8.48
411 ARGO PARTNERS 147,040.32 0.00 1,926.81
414 NEAPCO INC 8,676.79 0.00 113.70
417 OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION, A UPS COMP 10,658.69 0.00 139.67
426 PEX N.A. 2,502.03 0.00 32.79
432 IDK CORE SUPPLIERS 90,616.16 0.00 1,187.43
448 LUBRICATING SPECIALTIES CO. 34,679.10 0.00 454.43

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 7 of 9

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed

No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment

450 GOODSON 0.00 0.00 0.00
455 PERMATEX, INC. 1,595.88 0.00 20.91
474 CHEM ARROW CORP. 10,296.00 0.00 134.92
479 AMERICAN PACKAGING CAPITAL, INC. 27,501.19 0.00 360.37
480 DAVE GRATTAN AND SON, INC. 459.38 0.00 6.02
485 MB MARKETING & MANUFACTURING 4,581.38 0.00 60.03
486 STERLING COMMERCE AMERICAS, INC. 5,366.67 0.00 70.32
487 STERLING COMMERCE AMERICAS, INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00
598 PITNEY BOWES CREDIT CORPORATION 3,198.52 0.00 41.91
654 TAIWAY LTD - WIRE TRANSFER 10,169.74 0.00 133.26
674 VENTURE PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL 21,077.40 0.00 276.20
737 ACCURATE PRODUCTS, INC. 83,655.52 0.00 1,096.22
738 THE RECYCLER CORE CO 847,644.25 0.00 11,107.51
747 BLYTHECO 5,656.25 0.00 74.12
750 ABS BRAKE SYSTEMS LTD. 90,888.40 0.00 1,191.00
752 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 6,412.76 0.00 84.03
800 GIBSON PARTS & EQUIPMENT, INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00
834 ACUSHNET TOOL CO., INC. 1,828.60 0.00 23.96
841 FISCHER USA 5,797.60 0.00 75.97
866 United States of America on Behalf of EPA 103,388.91 0.00 1,354.80
875 WALTERS WHOLESALE ELECTRIC 1,889.56 0.00 24.76
893 CITICORP VENDOR FINANCE, INC. 63,971.59 0.00 838.28
913 UNITED AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES 72,096.49 0.00 944.75
914 UNI-KEM 3,022.14 0.00 39.60
928 ELLIOTT AUTO SUPPLY CO., INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00
936 Zurich American Insurance Company 0.00 0.00 0.00
955 CITIBANK USA, N.A. 16,237.37 0.00 212.77
959 CROSSROADS DISTRIBUTION 2,309,112.36 0.00 30,258.57

CORPORATION
963 SKM INDUSTRIES, INC 892.80 0.00 11.70

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 8 of 9

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Allowed Amount| Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
974 CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, INC. 5,214.78 0.00 68.33
984 DLR CORE SUPPLY 20,523.00 0.00 268.93
991 Mississippi State Tax Commission 3,347.64 0.00 43.87
ENTER3 |Enterprise Fleet Service 28,672.98 0.00 375.73
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 65,947.10
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated
to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
Claim Allowed Amount | Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
NONE
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid
pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:
Claim Allowed Amount | Interim Payments Proposed
No. Claimant of Claim to Date Payment
NONE
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Case 05-20026-KBO Doc 27 Filed 01/21/25 Page 9 of 9

Prepared By: /s/ Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee

Trustee

Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
365 West Passaic Street

Suite 400

Rochelle Park, NJ 07662

(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



